the cost of a nursing home in Tennes-
see is around seven thousand dollars 
($7,000.00) per month for a private 
room and around six thousand dollars 
($6,000.00) per month for a semi-pri-
vate room. Thus, in Tennessee, the av-
erage annual cost for a private room in 
a nursing home is eighty-four thousand 
dollars ($84,000.00), which amounts to 
four hundred twenty thousand dollars 
($420,000.00) over a five (5) year peri-
od and a whopping eight hundred for-
ty thousand dollars ($840,000.00) over 
a ten (10) year period. These daunting 
numbers leave many Memphians con-
cerned about their ability to afford long-
term care in the event they need it.